ID Sample ID
Sample Type
(P/S/NSS) Collection Date Actual Y (SPS) Actual X (SPS) DMU Percent Solids
PCB Results
(ppb)
PCB Results
(ppm)
2P No Recovery P/NSS 11/22/2005 804676 2369244 19A NV 16.8 0.0168
3P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-3P P 11/29/2005 804779 2369301 19A 63.6 130 0.13
4P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-4P P 11/29/2005 804696 2369350 19A 79.1 390 0.39
7P No Recovery P/NSS 11/22/2005 804522 2369195 19A NV 16.8 0.0168
8P No Recovery P/NSS 11/29/2005 804524 2369336 19A NV 16.8 0.0168
9P No Recovery P/NSS 11/29/2005 804615 2369347 19A NV 16.8 0.0168
10P No Recovery P/NSS 10/31/2005 804317 2369205 17A NV 16.8 0.0168
11P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-11P P 11/22/2005 804389 2369264 19A 70.2 370 0.37
12P No Recovery P/NSS 11/18/2005 804279 2369350 17A NV 16.8 0.0168
13P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-13P P 10/31/2005 804070 2369153 17A 71.1 750 0.75
13P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-13P Dup P/DUP 10/31/2005 804070 2369153 17A 77.4 1000 1
14P No Recovery P/NSS 10/31/2005 804229 2369243 17A NV 16.8 0.0168
15P No Recovery P/NSS 10/31/2005 804129 2369248 17A NV 16.8 0.0168
16P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-16P P 10/28/2005 804185 2369415 15A 41.2 4700 4.7
17P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-17P P 10/28/2005 804139 2369470 15A 68.0 54 0.054
18P No Recovery P/NSS 10/31/2005 804019 2369144 17A NV 16.8 0.0168
19P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-19P P 11/1/2005 803913 2369260 17A 45.1 2600 2.6
20P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-20P P 11/1/2005 803982 2369300 17A 37.5 5400 5.4
21P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-21P P 11/18/2005 803921 2369374 17A 59.8 730 0.73
22P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-22P P 10/28/2005 803930 2369519 15A 58.5 980 0.98
23P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-23P P 10/28/2005 803927 2369612 15A 72.7 66 0.066
24P No Recovery P/NSS 11/22/2005 803682 2369132 18A NV 16.8 0.0168
25P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-25P P 11/14/2005 803823 2369126 18A 35.7 710 0.71
26P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-26P P 11/14/2005 803700 2369301 18A 55.6 87 0.087
27P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-27P P 10/31/2005 803782 2369417 15A 69.0 340 0.34
28P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-28P P 10/31/2005 803788 2369531 15A 71.0 750 0.75
29P No Recovery P/NSS 11/31/2005 803830 2369582 15A NV 16.8 0.0168
31P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-31P P 11/17/2005 803470 2369049 16A 43.0 3200 3.2
31P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-31P Dup P/DUP 11/17/2005 803470 2369049 16A 44.8 1600 1.6
32P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-32P P 11/22/2005 803598 2369073 18A 37.2 2200 2.2
33P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-33P P 11/17/2005 803471 2369118 16A 26.5 5500 5.5
34P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-34P P 11/21/2005 803573 2369267 18A 68.8 430 0.43
35P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-35P P 11/14/2005 803509 2369389 18A 66.3 1900 1.9
40P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-40P P 11/17/2005 803388 2369011 16A 24.2 6200 6.2
41P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-41P P 11/17/2005 803317 2369099 16A 21.8 1700 1.7
42P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-42P P 11/17/2005 803418 2369197 16A 23.6 9400 9.4
43P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-43P P 11/17/2003 803322 2369303 16A 70.2 410 0.41
44P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-44P P 11/7/2005 803369 2369393 16A 72.0 440 0.44
45P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-45P P 11/7/2005 803317 2369472 16A 63.0 220 0.22
49P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-49P P 11/10/2005 803086 2368815 10A 22.4 14000 14
50P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-50P P 11/10/2005 803211 2368900 10A 56.5 6700 6.7
51P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-51P P 11/10/2005 803149 2369001 10A 21.4 2600 2.6
52P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-52P P 11/10/2005 803132 2369094 10A 24.0 7900 7.9
53P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-53P P 11/10/2005 803120 2369185 10A 48.7 880 0.88
53P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-53P Dup P/DUP 11/10/2005 803120 2369185 10A 52.2 430 0.43
54P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-54P P 11/21/2005 803163 2369359 14A 58.4 3000 3
55P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-55P P 11/21/2005 803121 2369416 14A 59.3 310 0.31
56P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-56P P 11/21/2005 803226 2369485 14A 65.7 180 0.18
57P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-57P P 11/11/2005 802875 2368699 10A 38.3 6600 6.6
58P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-58P P 11/11/2005 802949 2368682 10A 51.1 1000 1
59P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-59P P 11/10/2005 802918 2368896 10A 25.4 690 0.69
60P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-60P P 11/10/2005 803023 2368935 10A 60.4 57 0.057
61P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-61P P 11/10/2005 802915 2369005 10A 58.3 160 0.16
62P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-62P P 11/21/2005 802915 2369211 14A 58.0 710 0.71
62P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-62P Dup P/DUP 11/21/2005 802915 2369211 14A 56.0 540 0.54
63P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-63P P 11/21/2005 802948 2369241 14A 64.0 790 0.79
64P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-64P P 11/1/2005 802987 2369388 14A 73.1 230 0.23
65P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-65P P 11/1/2005 802922 2369490 14A 68.4 140 0.14
66P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-66P P 11/11/2005 802841 2368698 10A 27.7 6800 6.8
66P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-66P Dup P/DUP 11/11/2005 802841 2368698 10A 27.7 5400 5.4
67P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-67P P 9/27/2005 802736 2368742 7A 25.0 10000 10
68P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-68P P 11/11/2005 802787 2368841 10A 30.4 1700 1.7
69P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-69P P 10/14/2005 802722 2368955 9A 35.0 2700 2.7
70P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-70P P 11/11/2005 802819 2369027 10A 47.0 1500 1.5
71P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-71P P 10/20/2005 802745 2369172 11A 57.6 530 0.53
72P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-72P P 10/20/2005 802752 2369334 11A 65.6 1900 1.9
73P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-73P P 10/21/2005 802693 2369389 13A 61.0 22000 22
74P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-74P P 11/1/2005 802799 2369475 14A 78.7 350 0.35
75P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-75P P 9/15/2005 802674 2369723 8A 70.5 110 0.11
76P No Recovery P/NSS 8/17/2005 802744 2369831 3A NV 16.8 0.0168
77P No Recovery P/NSS 8/17/2005 802692 2369836 3A NV 16.8 0.0168
78P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-78P P 9/27/2005 802470 2368709 7A 64.8 460 0.46
79P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-79P P 9/27/2005 802641 2368718 7A 22.5 9000 9
80P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-80P P 9/27/2005 802473 2368918 7A 21.5 4800 4.8
81P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-81P P 10/14/2005 802591 2368957 9A 20.0 13000 13
82P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-82P P 8/17/2005 802500 2369054 2A 28.0 1400 1.4
83P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-83P P 10/20/2005 802578 2369231 11A 60.1 3200 3.2
83P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-83P Dup P/DUP 10/20/2005 802578 2369231 11A 60.6 4300 4.3
Table E-1
Percent Solids and PCB Results
Lower Fox River - OU-1 (Sub-area A)
Actual Post-Dredge Sediment Sampling Core Locations
J:\scopes\04G007\2005 RA Summary Report\Final RA Summary Report\Revisions to RA Summary Report - Packaged for STS\Appendix E Post-dredge Results\Tables 1, 2 & 3 - 122806.xls
88P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-88P P 8/17/2005 802524 2369761 3A 65.0 130 0.13
89P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-89P P 8/17/2005 802610 2369831 3A 87.0 53 0.053
91P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-91P P 9/27/2005 802319 2368757 7A 46.0 2700 2.7
92P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-92P P 9/27/2005 802389 2368842 7A 20.4 5400 5.4
93P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-93P P 8/31/2005 802310 2369003 6A 23.0 4100 4.1
94P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-94P P 8/17/2005 802449 2369053 2A 62.0 53 0.053
95P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-95P P 8/8/2005 802346 2369240 4A 33.4 33000 33
96P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-96P P 10/20/2005 802352 2369271 11A 58.4 820 0.82
97P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-97P P 10/21/2005 802293 2369453 13A 58.9 13000 13
98P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-98P P 10/21/2005 802377 2369515 13A 78.6 1100 1.1
99P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-99P P 9/15/2005 802350 2369603 8A 73.4 1300 1.3
99P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-99P dup P/DUP 9/15/2005 802350 2369603 8A 72.4 1900 1.9
100P No Recovery P/NSS 8/18/2005 802422 2369711 3A NV 16.8 0.0168
101P No Recovery P/NSS 11/29/2005 802240 2368834 7A NV 16.8 0.0168
102P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-102P P 9/28/2005 802092 2368887 7A 23.9 5600 5.6
103P No Recovery P/NSS 9/28/2005 802205 2368887 7A NV 16.8 0.0168
104P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-104P P 8/31/2005 802111 2368999 6A 21.0 4800 4.8
105P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-105P P 8/17/2005 802145 2369141 2A 19.0 15000 15
106P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-106P P 10/14/2005 802091 2369346 12A 26.0 6500 6.5
107P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-107P P 10/21/2005 802163 2369440 13A 69.9 1400 1.4
107P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-107P Dup P/DUP 10/21/2005 802163 2369440 13A 71.4 780 0.78
108P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-108P P 10/24/2005 802123 2369532 13A 29.0 7600 7.6
109P No Recovery P/NSS 10/24/2005 802178 2369590 13A NV 16.8 0.0168
110P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-110P P 9/15/2005 802094 2369688 8A 79.3 4000 4
111P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-111P P 11/15/2005 802006 2368833 20A 25.0 300 0.3
112P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-112P P 11/15/2005 801938 2368887 20A 29.4 960 0.96
113P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-113P P 11/15/2005 801949 2369023 20A 59.1 76 0.076
114P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-114P P 11/15/2005 801999 2369199 20A 63.8 96 0.096
115P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-115P P 11/14/2005 802017 2369300 20A 60.1 1300 1.3
116P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-116P P 11/14/2005 802028 2369415 20A 32.4 24000 24
117P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-117P P 11/14/2005 802015 2369446 20A 32.8 12000 12
118P No Recovery P/NSS 11/15/2005 802027 2369660 20A NV 16.8 0.0168
119P No Recovery P/NSS 11/15/2005 802040 2369711 20A NV 16.8 0.0168
3comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-3(C)comp C 11/29/2005 804768 2369273 19A 47.0 250 0.25
4comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-4(B)comp C 12/1/2005 804682 2369358 19A 71.8 290 0.29
9comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-9(A)comp C 12/1/2005 804592 2369348 19A 74.6 700 0.7
10comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-10(B,C)comp C 11/28/2005 804316 2369186 17A 70.4 2500 2.5
11comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-11(C)comp C 11/28/2005 804411 2369312 19A 59.1 980 0.98
15comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-15(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 804117 2369301 17A 54.2 1600 1.6
16comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-16(C,D)comp C 11/23/2005 804183 2369416 15A 58.8 660 0.66
17comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-17(A-D)comp C 10/31/2005 804117 2369531 15A 65.6 1200 1.2
19comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-19(B,C,D)comp C 11/16/2005 803918 2369186 17A 76.5 710 0.71
20comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-20(A)comp C 11/23/2005 803984 2369301 17A 25.9 6700 6.7
21comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-21(A,C,D)comp C 11/23/2005 803918 2369416 15A 65.2 750 0.75
22comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-22(A-D)comp C 10/31/2005 803985 2369531 15A 72.6 430 0.43
23comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-23(A,B)comp C 11/21/2005 803918 2369646 15A 76.3 250 0.25
24comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-24(B)comp S 11/14/2005 803710 2369111 18A 13.0 14000 14
25comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-25(A,B)comp C 11/21/2005 803785 2369186 18A 42.2 5000 5
26comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-26(A,C,D)comp C 11/23/2005 803719 2369301 18A 67.7 570 0.57
27comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-27(B,C)comp C 11/16/2005 803785 2369416 15A 73.6 410 0.41
28comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-28(A)comp C 11/28/2005 803719 2369531 ECR 70.9 910 0.91
29comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-29(A)comp C 11/28/2005 803785 2369646 ECR 75.0 200 0.2
31comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-31(A)comp C 11/22/2005 803470 2369039 16A 31.0 620 0.62
32comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-32(A,B,C)comp C 11/28/2005 803536 2369071 18A 56.6 3400 3.4
33comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-33(B,C,D)comp C 11/28/2005 803519 2369186 18A 68.2 550 0.55
34comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-34(D)comp C 11/28/2005 803536 2369301 18A 53.9 1400 1.4
35comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-35(A,B,C)comp C 11/21/2005 803519 2369416 18A 66.8 6100 6.1
40comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-40(A,B)comp C 11/22/2005 803418 2369026 16A 27.4 28000 28
41comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-41(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 803320 2369071 16A 24.8 1800 1.8
42comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-42(A,C,D)comp C 11/23/2005 803387 2369186 16A 31.7 1200 1.2
43comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-43(A,B,C)comp C 11/23/2005 803320 2369301 16A 60.1 530 0.53
43comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-43(A,B,C)comp dup C/DUP 11/23/2005 803320 2369301 16A 59.7 640 0.64
44comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-44(A-D)comp C 11/8/2005 803387 2369416 16A 69.0 350 0.35
45comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-45(A-D)comp C 11/8/2005 803321 2369531 16A 70.0 990 0.99
49comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-49(A,B)comp C 11/21/2005 803088 2368766 10A 42.3 8700 8.7
50comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-50(A,C)comp C 11/23/2005 803150 2368859 10A 35.6 5300 5.3
51comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-51(A-D)comp C 11/11/2005 803121 2368956 10A 29.1 2700 2.7
52comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-52(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 803187 2369071 10A 36.6 950 0.95
53comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-53(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 803121 2369186 10A 52.8 770 0.77
54comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-54(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 803187 2369301 14A 64.3 770 0.77
55comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-55(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 803121 2369416 14A 65.7 290 0.29
56comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-56(A,C,D)comp C 11/23/2005 803187 2369531 14A 73.0 190 0.19
57comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-57(A,B)comp C 11/21/2005 802893 2368669 10A 43.3 4900 4.9
58comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-58(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 802988 2368726 10A 42.7 6400 6.4
59comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-59(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 802922 2368841 10A 29.5 2100 2.1
60comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-60(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 802988 2368956 10A 44.3 280 0.28
61comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-61(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 802922 2369071 1A 55.3 390 0.39
62comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-62(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 802988 2369186 10A 67.1 470 0.47
63comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-63(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 802922 2369301 14A 67.0 1400 1.4
64comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-64(A-D)comp C 11/23/2005 802988 2369416 14A 65.3 380 0.38
Percent Solids and PCB Results
Table E-1 (continued)
Lower Fox River - OU-1 (Sub-area A)
Actual Post-Dredge Sediment Sampling Core Locations
J:\scopes\04G007\2005 RA Summary Report\Final RA Summary Report\Revisions to RA Summary Report - Packaged for STS\Appendix E Post-dredge Results\Tables 1, 2 & 3 - 122806.xls
67comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-67(A-D)comp C 9/30/2005 802723 2368726 7A 31.0 11000 11
68comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-68(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 802789 2368841 10A 33.9 1900 1.9
68comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-68(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 11/16/2005 802789 2368841 10A 35.8 1300 1.3
69comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-69(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 802723 2368956 9A 42.3 1100 1.1
70comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-70(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 802789 2369071 10A 48.7 540 0.54
71comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-71(A-D)comp C 10/21/2005 802723 2369186 11A 57.2 580 0.58
71comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-71(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 10/21/2005 802723 2369186 11A 58.0 620 0.62
72comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-72(A,B,C)comp C 11/23/2005 802789 2369301 14A 66.7 800 0.8
73comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-73(A-D)comp C 11/2/2005 802723 2369416 13A 70.8 350 0.35
73comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-73(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 11/2/2005 802723 2369416 13A 68.4 470 0.47
74comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-74(A,B)comp C 11/21/2005 802784 2369480 14A 74.7 210 0.21
76comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-76(A)comp C 8/17/2005 804710 2369749 3A 75.0 210 0.21
78comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-78(B)comp C 11/21/2005 802490 2368691 7A 44.2 1100 1.1
79comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-79(A-D)comp C 9/30/2005 802590 2368726 7A 48.4 1000 1
79comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-79(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 9/30/2005 802590 2368726 7A 47.6 720 0.72
80comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-80(A-D)comp C 9/30/2005 802523 2368841 7A 26.0 6500 6.5
81comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-81(A-D)comp C 10/14/2005 802590 2368956 9A 29.0 2200 2.2
82comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-82(A-D)comp C 10/24/2005 802524 2369071 2A 37.1 3100 3.1
83comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-83(A-D)comp C 10/24/2005 802590 2369186 11A 45.3 2200 2.2
84comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-84(A-D)comp C 10/24/2005 802524 2369301 11A 58.3 1500 1.5
85comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-85(A-D)comp C 10/25/2005 802590 2369416 13A 67.0 1700 1.7
86comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-86(A-D)comp C 10/25/2005 802524 2369531 13A 83.0 160 0.16
86comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-86(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 10/25/2005 802524 2369531 13A 84.0 2800 2.8
87comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-87(A,C)comp C 11/16/2005 802590 2369646 8A 76.2 1100 1.1
88comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-88(A-D)comp C 10/21/2005 802524 2369761 3A 65.6 82 0.082
89comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-89(A)comp C 8/17/2005 802651.95 2369809 3A 78.0 110 0.11
91comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-91(A,C)comp C 12/1/2005 802340 2368759 7A 67.8 7600 7.6
91comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-91(A,C)comp dup C/DUP 12/1/2005 802340 2368759 7A 60.2 3700 3.7
92comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-92(A-D)comp C 9/30/2005 802391 2368841 7A 39.9 3500 3.5
93comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-93(A-D)comp C 9/30/2005 802325 2368956 7A 30.7 7000 7
94comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-94(A-D)comp C 9/12/2005 802391 2369067 2A 27.0 7600 7.6
95comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-95(A-D)comp C 10/24/2005 802325 2369186 11A 30.1 22000 22
96comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-96(A-D)comp C 10/21/2005 802391 2369301 4A 61.6 2700 2.7
97comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-97(A-D)comp C 10/26/2005 802325 2369416 13A 67.0 180 0.18
98comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-98(A-D)comp C 10/26/2005 802391 2369531 13A 79.0 2800 2.8
99comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-99(A-D)comp C 11/2/2005 802325 2369646 8A 72.5 5800 5.8
100comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-100(A-D)comp C 10/21/2005 802391 2369761 3A 72.7 110 0.11
101comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-101(A)comp C 11/29/2005 802223 2368783 7A 69.7 1200 1.2
102comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-102(A-D)comp C 11/21/2005 802125 2368841 7A 50.1 2400 2.4
103comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-103(A-D)comp C 9/30/2005 802192 2368956 7A 23.9 4300 4.3
104comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-104(A-D)comp C 9/12/2005 802126 2369071 6A 36.0 6900 6.9
105comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-105(A-D)comp C 10/21/2005 802192 2369186 12A 40.8 13000 13
106comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-106(A-D)comp C 10/26/2005 802126 2369301 12A 50.0 33000 33
107comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-107(A-D)comp C 10/26/2005 802192 2369416 13A 64.0 3900 3.9
108comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-108(A-D)comp C 10/25/2005 802126 2369531 13A 69.0 2900 2.9
109comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-109(C,D)comp C 9/16/2005 802192 2369646 8A 52.4 4700 4.7
110comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-110(C)comp C 8/17/2005 802133 2369778 3A 73.0 7700 7.7
111comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-111(A-D)comp C 11/16/2005 801992 2368841 20A 36.1 2100 2.1
112comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-112(A-C)comp C 11/16/2005 801926 2368956 20A 49.4 860 0.86
113comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-113(A-D)comp C 11/21/2005 801992 2369071 20A 51.3 3300 3.3
114comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-114(A,B)comp C 11/16/2005 801996 2369183 20A 54.2 4100 4.1
115comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-115(A,B)comp C 11/21/2005 802018 2369296 20A 64.0 420 0.42
116comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-116(A)comp C 11/21/2005 802023 2369417 20A 57.8 19000 19
117comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-117(A,B,C)comp C 11/21/2005 802032 2369529 20A 58.9 17000 17
117comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-117(A,B,C)comp dup C/DUP 11/21/2005 802032 2369529 20A 64.8 8100 8.1
119comp 1-RA-05-000A-PS-119(A)comp C 11/21/2005 802038 2369726 20A 62.5 2800 2.8
NV = No Value
Sample Types are Primary (P), Secondary (S) or Composite (C).  Duplicates (DUP) or No Soft Sediment (NSS) are additional descriptors.
Composite Samples Collection Date is the day the sample was sent to the Lab.  Composite Samples Locations are the centroid of the sampling grid triangle.
Prepared by: TMK1
Checked by: SVF
Actual Post-Dredge Sediment Sampling Core Locations
Percent Solids and PCB Results
Table E-1 (continued)
GW Partners
Lower Fox River - OU-1 (Sub-area A)
J:\scopes\04G007\2005 RA Summary Report\Final RA Summary Report\Revisions to RA Summary Report - Packaged for STS\Appendix E Post-dredge Results\Tables 1, 2 & 3 - 122806.xls
ID Sample ID
Sample Type
(P/S/NSS) Collection Date Actual Y (SPS) Actual X (SPS) DMU Percent Solids
PCB Results
(ppb)
PCB Results
(ppm)
1P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-1P P 11/24/2005 805637 2369208 1C 43.6 730 0.73
1P 1-RA-05-000A-PS-1PDup P/DUP 11/24/2005 805637 2369208 1C 43.1 700 0.7
2P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-2P P 11/24/2005 805577 2369094 1C 54.5 710 0.71
2P 1-RA-05-000D2S-PS-2P P 11/30/2005 805918 2369245 2D2S 28.1 72 0.072
2P 1-RA-05-000D2S-PS-2P dup P/DUP 11/30/2005 805577 2369094 2D2S 27.6 100 0.1
3P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-3P P 11/24/2005 805642 2368977 1C 22.7 2700 2.7
4P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-4P P 12/1/2005 805623 2368862 3C 36.4 610 0.61
5P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-5P P 12/1/2005 805643 2368748 3C 55.9 440 0.44
6P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-6P P 12/1/2005 805672 2368632 3C 32.7 1700 1.7
7P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-7P P 11/30/2005 805752 2369152 2C 51.2 330 0.33
8P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-8P P 11/30/2005 805843 2369103 2C 43.1 610 0.61
9P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-9P P 11/30/2005 805778 2368978 2C 28.8 1600 1.6
10P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-10P P 12/1/2005 805841 2368865 4C 22.8 1000 1
11P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-11P P 12/20/2005 805779 2368748 5C 30.6 1300 1.3
11P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-11P dup P/DUP 12/20/2005 805779 2368748 5C 31.0 1300 1.3
12P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-12P P 12/20/2005 805847 2368626 5C 27.7 2500 2.5
13P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-13P P 12/20/2005 805802 2368563 5C 51.1 380 0.38
14P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-14P P 12/21/2005 805972 2369053 6C 50.7 59 0.059
14P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-14P dup P/DUP 12/21/2005 805972 2369053 6C 51.2 70 0.07
15P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-15P P 12/21/2005 806044 2368963 6C 25.7 870 0.87
16P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-16P P 12/21/2005 805978 2368863 7C 25.4 150 0.15
17P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-17P P 12/21/2005 806039 2368754 7C 33.7 200 0.2
18P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-18P P 12/20/2005 806054 2368649 8C 26.7 690 0.69
19P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-19P P 12/21/2005 806177 2368978 6C 20.2 3000 3
20P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-20P P 12/20/2005 806233 2368865 9C 29.2 2500 2.5
21P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-21P P 12/20/2005 806177 2368748 10C 18.4 2700 2.7
22P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-22P P 12/20/2005 806248 2368632 10C 49.2 660 0.66
25P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-25P P 12/20/2005 806353 2368833 9C 40.8 1700 1.7
26P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-26P P 12/20/2005 806435 2368755 9C 25.8 2900 2.9
27P 1-RA-05-000C-PS-27P P 12/20/2005 806364 2368640 10C 55.7 90 0.09
1comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-1(A-C)comp C 12/2/2005 805639 2369188 1C 53.3 350 0.35
2comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-2(A-D)comp C 12/2/2005 805585 2369092 1C 46.5 750 0.75
2comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-2(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 12/2/2005 805585 2369092 1C 56.7 680 0.68
2comp 1-RA-05-000D2S-PS-2(A-C)comp C 12/1/2005 805888 2369216 2D2S 23.0 3100 3.1
2comp 1-RA-05-000D2S-PS-2(A-C)comp dup C/DUP 12/1/2005 805888 2369216 2D2S 23.6 3400 3.4
3comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-3(A-D)comp C 12/5/2005 805652 2368981 1C, 3C 24.2 2300 2.3
4comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-4(A-D)comp C 12/5/2005 805604 2368863 3C 50.9 610 0.61
5comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-5(A-D)comp C 12/5/2005 805655 2368750 3C 48.4 390 0.39
6comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-6(A)comp C 12/5/2005 805671 2368627 3C 42.2 3000 3
7comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-7(A,B)comp C 12/2/2005 805763 2369170 2C 35.8 690 0.69
8comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-8(A-D)comp C 12/2/2005 805845 2369090 2C 28.8 1200 1.2
9comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-9(A-D)comp C 12/5/2005 805794 2368978 2C, 4C 39.4 580 0.58
10comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-10(A-D)comp C 12/5/2005 805845 2368865 4C 24.4 740 0.74
11comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-11(A-D)comp C 12/21/2005 805789 2368748 4C, 5C 33.8 940 0.94
11comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-11(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 12/21/2005 805789 2368748 4C, 5C 33.5 1100 1.1
12comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-12(A-D)comp C 12/22/2005 805840 2368627 5C 48.2 250 0.25
13comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-13(A,B)comp C 12/21/2005 805789 2368563 5C 45.2 610 0.61
14comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-14(A,B,C)comp C 12/22/2005 805980 2369080 6C 22.5 1000 1
15comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-15(A-D)comp C 12/22/2005 806036 2368983 6C, 7C 37.6 280 0.28
16comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-16(A-D)comp C 12/22/2005 805993 2368860 7C 28.3 480 0.48
16comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-16(A-D)comp dup C/DUP 12/22/2005 805993 2368860 7C 28.1 440 0.44
17comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-17(A-D)comp C 12/22/2005 806039 2368745 7C, 8C 25.5 1900 1.9
18comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-18(A-D)comp C 12/21/2005 805982 2368627 8C 31.0 1400 1.4
19comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-19(A-D)comp C 12/22/2005 806169 2368989 6C 29.8 1300 1.3
20comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-20(A-D)comp C 12/22/2005 806236 2368860 7C, 9C 37.4 1200 1.2
21comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-21(A-D)comp C 12/22/2005 806185 2368748 7C, 8C, 9C, 10C 30.7 2200 2.2
22comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-22(A-D)comp C 12/21/2005 806239 2368641 10C 41.2 2800 2.8
25comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-25(A,B)comp C 12/21/2005 806354 2368836 9C 66.4 1100 1.1
26comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-26(A,B,C)comp C 12/21/2005 806424 2368742 9C, 10C 34.0 800 0.8
27comp 1-RA-05-000C-PS-27(A-D)comp C 12/21/2005 806370 2368651 10C 48.3 480 0.48
NV = No Value
Sample Type would result in Primary (P), Secondary (S) or Composite (C).  They can be combined with Duplicates (DUP) or No Soft Sediment (NSS).
Composite Samples Collection Date is the day the sample was sent to the Lab.
Prepared by: TMK1
Checked by: SVF
Table E-2
Percent Solids and PCB Results
Lower Fox River - OU-1 (Sub-area C/D2S)
Actual Post-Dredge Sediment Sampling Core Locations
J:\scopes\04G007\2005 RA Summary Report\Final RA Summary Report\Revisions to RA Summary Report - Packaged for STS\Appendix E Post-dredge Results\Tables 1, 2 & 3 - 122806.xls
ID Sample ID
Sample Type
(P/S/NSS) Collection Date Actual Y (SPS) Actual X (SPS) DMU Percent Solids
PCB Results
(ppb)
PCB Results
(ppm)
1P No Recovery NSS 12/13/2005 806663 2371763 POG-1 NV 16.8 0.0168
2P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-2P P 12/13/2005 806627 2371851 POG-1 30.4 230 0.23
3P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-3P P 12/13/2005 806670 2371981 POG-1 20.0 1200 1.2
4P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-4P P 11/23/2005 806605 2372040 POG-1 56.4 420 0.42
5P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-5P P 12/15/2005 806519 2371231 POG-1 32.9 4500 4.5
6P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-6P P 12/15/2005 806445 2371282 POG-1 16.4 1400 1.4
7P No Recovery NSS 12/15/2005 806453 2371372 POG-1 NV 16.8 0.0168
8P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-8P P 12/15/2005 806431 2371508 POG-1 16.4 41000 41
9P No Recovery NSS 12/15/2005 806479 2371651 POG-1 NV 16.8 0.0168
10P No Recovery NSS 12/15/2005 806447 2371742 POG-1 NV 16.8 0.0168
11P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-11P P 12/16/2005 806528 2371865 POG-1 29.5 3800 3.8
12P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-12P P 12/13/2005 806436 2371969 POG-1 44.9 510 0.51
12P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-12P dup P/DUP 12/13/2005 806436 2371969 POG-1 48.7 240 0.24
13P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-13P P 11/23/2005 806541 2372019 POG-1 15.2 1700 1.7
14P No Recovery NSS 12/15/2005 806360 2371350 POG-1 NV 16.8 0.0168
15P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-15P P 12/19/2005 806273 2371441 POG-1 49.7 11000 11
16P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-16P P 12/19/2005 806336 2371565 POG-1 18.3 2700 2.7
17P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-17P P 12/16/2005 806294 2371646 POG-1 41.8 550 0.55
18P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-18P P 12/16/2005 806323 2371797 POG-1 39.8 440 0.44
18P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-18P dup P/DUP 12/16/2005 806323 2371797 POG-1 44.1 300 0.3
19P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-19P P 12/16/2005 806246 2371857 POG-1 24.4 30 0.03
20P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-20P P 12/13/2005 806320 2371940 POG-1 42.3 150 0.15
21P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-21P P 12/16/2005 806150 2371671 POG-1 27.8 1200 1.2
22P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-22P P 12/16/2005 806079 2371761 POG-1 35.3 340 0.34
23P 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-23P P 12/16/2005 806119 2371841 POG-1 17.3 <27 <0.027
1comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-1(A)comp C 12/14/2005 806662 2371762 POG-1 26.3 910 0.91
2comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-2(D)comp C 12/20/2005 806636 2371859 POG-1 30.0 2100 2.1
3comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-3(A,B)comp C 12/14/2005 806661 2371971 POG-1 34.1 280 0.28
3comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-3(A,B)comp dup C/DUP 12/14/2005 806661 2371971 POG-1 30.4 320 0.32
4comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-4(A,B)comp C 12/19/2005 806615 2372028 POG-1 19.8 1100 1.1
5comp No Recovery NSS 12/15/2005 806532 2371230 POG-1 NV 16.8 0.0168
6comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-6(B,C,D)comp C 12/19/2005 806446 2371286 POG-1 23.9 12000 12
7comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-7(D)comp C 12/19/2005 806497 2371393 POG-1 21.3 4400 4.4
8comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-8(B,C,D)comp C 12/19/2005 806433 2371512 POG-1 18.6 12000 12
9comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-9(C)comp C 12/20/2005 806488 2371643 POG-1 34.6 730 0.73
10comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-10(B,D)comp C 12/19/2005 806452 2371743 POG-1 35.9 740 0.74
11comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-11(B,D)comp C 12/19/2005 806510 2371857 POG-1 27.1 6000 6
12comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-12(B,C,D)comp C 12/19/2005 806461 2371979 POG-1 30.3 4000 4
12comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-12(B,C,D)comp dup C/DUP 12/19/2005 806461 2371979 POG-1 33.6 800 0.8
13comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-13(A,B)comp C 12/19/2005 806531 2372026 POG-1 14.1 450 0.45
14comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-14(A)comp C 12/20/2005 806351 2371342 POG-1 29.4 15000 15
15comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-15(A,B)comp C 12/20/2005 806321 2371404 POG-1 39.3 23000 23
15comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-15(A,B)comp dup C/DUP 12/20/2005 806321 2371404 POG-1 44.1 9400 9.4
16comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-16(B,D)comp C 12/20/2005 806322 2371512 POG-1 25.4 1300 1.3
17comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-17(A-D)comp C 12/20/2005 806258 2371631 POG-1 26.3 7400 7.4
18comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-18(A,D)comp C 12/20/2005 806316 2371739 POG-1 29.0 680 0.68
19comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-19(A,B,D)comp C 12/20/2005 806256 2371859 POG-1 53.6 120 0.12
20comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-20(A,C)comp C 12/14/2005 806338 2371950 POG-1 46.4 95 0.095
21comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-21(A,B)comp C 12/20/2005 806143 2371664 POG-1 26.2 25000 25
22comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-22(A,B,C)comp C 12/19/2005 806106 2371745 POG-1 40.9 110 0.11
23comp 1-RA-05-000POG1-PS-23(A-D)comp C 12/19/2005 806126 2371847 POG-1 38.8 96 0.096
NV = No Value
Sample Type would result in Primary (P), Secondary (S) or Composite (C).  They can be combined with Duplicates (DUP) or No Soft Sediment (NSS).
Composite Samples Collection Date is the day the sample was sent to the Lab.
Prepared by: TMK1
Checked by: SVF
Table E-3
Percent Solids and PCB Results
Lower Fox River - OU-1 (Sub-area POG1)
Actual Post-Dredge Sediment Sampling Core Locations
J:\scopes\04G007\2005 RA Summary Report\Final RA Summary Report\Revisions to RA Summary Report - Packaged for STS\Appendix E Post-dredge Results\Tables 1, 2 & 3 - 122806.xls